



\$~21

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ CS(OS) 355/2018

ANURADHA SEN MOOKERJEE Plaintiff

Through: Ms.Kashvi Dutta & Mr.Rudra
Dutta, Advocates.

versus

K.S. SAXENA & ANR. Defendants

Through: Mr. P. B. A. Srinivasan &
Mr.Parth Tandon, Advocate for R-
1.
Mr. Dhanesh Relan, Ms.Gauri
Chaturvedi & Mr.Paritosh
Dhawan, Advocates for SDMC.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PRATEEK JALAN

ORDER

%

18.09.2019

I.A. 9565/2019 (*Application under Order VI Rule 17 of the CPC*)

1. Notice was issued on this application on 19.07.2019 and the defendants were directed to file their replies within four weeks. The defendant no.1 has filed a reply only on 16.09.2019, but that is reported to be under objection. The defendant no.2 has not filed a reply to the application. A last opportunity of one week is given to bring the reply of defendant no.1 on record and to file the reply of defendant no.2 to this application. Rejoinder, thereto be filed within two weeks thereafter. No further time for filing replies or bringing them on record will be granted.

2. List on 07.01.2020.

CS(OS) 355/2018

Page 1 of 2



CS(OS) 355/2018

1. By the order dated 25.02.2019, the defendant no.1 was directed to place a quarterly statement of accounts as to the exact amount of rent received, alongwith bank statements showing such receipt.
2. Defendant no.1 has admittedly not done so. There is no explanation for the failure of defendant no.1 to file the statement of accounts. However, learned counsel for the defendant no.1 requests for one week's time to comply with the order. He is directed to file the quarterly statement of accounts in terms of the order dated 25.02.2019 within one week.
3. List on 07.01.2020.

PRATEEK JALAN, J

SEPTEMBER 18, 2019

'pv'/s