



\$~2

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CS(OS) 355/2018**

ANURADHA SEN MOOKERJEE Plaintiff

Through: Mr. Rudra Dutta and Ms. Kashvi
Dutta, Advocates

versus

K.S. SAXENA & ANR. Defendants

Through: Mr. Paritosh Dhawan Advocate
for D-2/SDMC

CORAM:

JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL) MS. SURYA MALIK GROVER (DHJS)

ORDER

% **13.10.2020**

THROUGH VIDEO CONFERENCING

Interim application seeking condonation of delay has not come on record. Learned counsel for defendant no. 2 submits that he had personally visited the filing counter to enquire about his application which was filed during the lockdown period, but unable to find out the status of the application. On the other hand, counsel for plaintiff submits that this is a deliberate ploy on the part of the defendants to delay the case proceedings.

In the peculiar circumstances, Registry is directed to file a report as to whether any condonation application was filed by defendant no. 1 and 2 during lockdown period.

At this stage, Ld. Counsel for defendant no.2 undertakes to re-file



condonation application within two weeks' time. Copy be supplied to the opposite counsel through e-mail.

List the matter for completion of pleadings on 04.11.2020.

**SURYA MALIK GROVER (DHJS)
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)**

OCTOBER 13, 2020/ neha