



\$~6

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CS(OS) 355/2018, IA 10588/2023**

ANURADHA SEN MOOKERJEE

..... Plaintiff

Through: Mr. Rudra Dutta, Adv.

versus

K.S. SAXENA & ANR.

..... Defendant

Through: Mr. Arindam Dey, Mr. Kalyan Mahto, Mr.
Aditya Pandey, Advs. for D-2.

CORAM:

JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL) MS. TYAGITA SINGH, (DHJS)

ORDER

% **24.04.2024**

Matter is taken up through physical hearing as well as video conferencing.

IA 10588/2023 (Application u/O XXII Rule 4 CPC filed by plaintiff for substitution of LRs of deceased defendant no.1)

Ld. Counsel for defendant no.2 has stated that he has no objection to the application and he does not wish to file any reply.

Reply has been filed by LRs of defendant no.1 under the title of Written Statement. Ld. Counsel for plaintiff has objected that the reply is accompanied with affidavit of only one LR namely Ms. Kavita Saxena and the other two LRs namely Mrs. Kiran Saxena Verma and Mrs. Kapila Saxena Sethi have neither filed their affidavit in support of the reply nor filed any SPA in favour of LR Ms. Kavita Saxena. None has appeared on behalf of LRs of defendant no.1 for explanation. Rejoinder has already been filed by plaintiff. **Pleadings are complete.**

Be fixed for arguments on 29.07.2024.

**TYAGITA SINGH, (DHJS),
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)**

APRIL 24, 2024/sm