



\$~22

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CS(OS) 355/2018, I.A. 1605/2021 & I.A. 10009/2021**

ANURADHA SEN MOOKERJEEPlaintiff

Through: Ms. Kashvi Dutta, Mr. Rudra Dutta
and Mr. Anuj Mishra, Advocates

versus

K.S. SAXENA & ANR.Defendants

Through: Mr. Sumit Swami, Advocate for D-1

CORAM:

HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE MANMEET PRITAM SINGH ARORA

ORDER

% **19.03.2025**

1. Learned counsel for Defendant No. 1 seeks an adjournment.
2. Learned counsel for the Plaintiff states that the pleadings are complete and admission/denial of documents is also complete. She states that the issues can be framed and the matter can be set down for trial.
3. None appears of Defendant No. 2 ('MCD'). Issue Court notice to the Standing Counsel for Municipal Corporation of Delhi (MCD) for the next date of hearing.
4. Learned counsel for the Plaintiff states that this Court vide order dated 22.10.2024 had imposed a cost of Rs. 25,000/- on the Plaintiff. She states that the said cost has been duly paid to the legal heirs of Defendant No. 1 and the same has been accepted by them. Learned counsel for Defendant No. 1 confirms having received the cost.



5. At request, of Defendant No. 1 adjourned to **29.07.2025**, for framing of issues.

MARCH 19, 2025/msh/MG

MANMEET PRITAM SINGH ARORA, J

Click here to check corrigendum, if any